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Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the [Q03 Groundwater Monitoring/SVE Systems Progress
Report for the above site. If you have a question, please contact me.

W{irely yours,

Mark Borsuk
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May 2, 2003

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
First Quarter 2003

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
first quarter 2003 activities and results and the anticipated second quarter 2003 activities. Attached
are two additional copies for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
(ACHCSA) and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) regulatory agencies.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3327.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ron Scheele, R.G.
Assoclate

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, First Quarter 2003

Cambria
Enviranmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryvitle, CA 91608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2003

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188-038

May 2, 2003

@ INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
groundwater monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site {see Figure 1).
Presented n this report are the first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and remediation activities

and the anticipated second gquarter 2003 activities.
FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
‘ Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On January 23, 2003, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in wells MW-1 through MW-6 (see
Figure 1). Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW -4, MW-5, and MW-
6. Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5 are sampled quarterly and weils MW-3 and MW-6 are
sampled on an annual basis, occurring during the first quarter sampling event. Field Data Sheets are
presented as Appendix A. Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 1 and Table I. The
groundwater monitoring results have been submitted to the State’s Geotracker Database. The

electronic delivery confirmations are presented in Appendix D.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified EPA Methed 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California.
; Groundwater samples from wells MW-1 and MW-4 were also analyzed by EPA Method 8260. The
| laboratory analytical report for the first quarter 2003 is included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon

concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table 1. Analytical results have been submitted to the

State’s Geotracker Database and electronic delivery confirmations are presented in Appendix D.
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Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
January 23, 2003 site visit, groundwater generally flows beneath the site toward the northeast at a
gradient of 0.01 feet/foot (Figure 1). A slight mounding of the groundwater table occurs near well
MW-1 and may be related air sparging activities in the immediate vicinity. See Appendix D for the

electronic delivery confirmations of groundwater momtoring data.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations have decreased or have
remained at similar levels relative to previous quarters. The maximum TPHg concentration was
detected in well MW-1 at 130,000 micrograms per liter (tg/L). The maximum benzene concentration

was detected in well MW-4 at 18,000 pg/1.. MTBE was not detected in any of the wells.
Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists
of a trailer mounted, all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-horsepower positive-
displacement blower, an oil-less air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to
provide remote notification of system operations. Four coaxial remediation wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-
2/A8-2, VES-3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4) are individually connected to a central manifold in the

remediation system enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

SVE Systemn Operations and Maintenance Activities: During the first quarter, Cambria performed
system operation and maintenance (O&M) on the SVE system approximately twice per month.
Individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were collected from all
SVE wells and from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3). During site visits, system
operation parameters were also recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and
agency inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit, a
catalytic oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and
systemn operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder. System influent and
effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on January 8, February
12, and March 4, 2003. Vapor sample lab resulis indicated that the cataltytic oxidizer was achieving
proper destruction efticiency and was operating within permit requirements. Table 2 summarizes soil
vapor extraction system operations and analytical results. The analytical laboratory reports from
system vapor sampling are included as Attachment C.
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SVE System Performance: The SVE system operated continuously throughout the first quarter.
Influent vapor concentrations ranged from 3,100 to 5,200 parts per million volume (ppmyv} and were
higher than the previous quarter likely due to air sparging activities (see Table 2). Air flow rates
decreased during the quarter likely due to seasonal rains and a higher water table. Hydrocarbon
removal rates ranged from approximately 7.3 to 12.6 pounds per day and fluctuated during the quarter.
Overall, influent vapor concentrations remained elevated and hydrocarbon removal rates continued

to exhibit an increasing trend. To date, an approximate total of 8,018 pounds of hydrocarbons have

been destroyed by soil vapor extraction activities (see graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performance: Air sparging (AS) operations were performed throughout the first quarter.
The AS system is setup to cycle on and off every 30 minutes and to operate only between the hours
of 7 am to 6 pm to reduce system noise from the air sparge blower during the evening and early
morning hours. Air pressures ranged from 4 to 10 pounds per square inch (psi) and injection flow
rates ranged from 0.5 to 3 cubic feet per minute (cfm). Air flow rates were maintained at or below

I cfin in well AS-3 to minimize the potential for SPH accumulation in well MW-1.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check all wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. As per the annual sampling
schedule, wells MW-3 and MW-6 will be sampled again during the first quarter 2004. Groundwater
samples will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA
Method 8021B. MTBE detected in samples from wells MW-1, MW-4, and MW-5 will be confirmed
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by EPA Method 8260. Groundwater monitoring and sampling results will be submitted to the State’s

Geotracker Database.

Remediation System: Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance of the SVE/AS

systemn twice per month during the second quarter of 2003. Optimization activities may include

vacuum and flow adjustments to soil vapor extraction wells and pressure and flow adjustments to air

sparging wells as hydrocarbon concentrations change in the individual wells. System influent and

effluent samples will be collected on a monthly basis along with Horiba gas analyzer readings from

the individual wells. System operation records will be kept for a period of two years for possible
@ future BAAQMD inspection,

Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation system and combine the results in a
guarterly Groundwater Momitoring and System Progress Report. Included in the report will be tables
surnmarizing the concentration, flow, and vacuum of system and individual wells, along with the

analytical results.

APPENDIXES

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary

Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Atr Sparging System

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Resuits
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation
Appendix D - Electronic Delivery Confirmation

HASB-2004 (UST FUND)OAKL-188-BORSUKMOM\ 206 BORSUK QMR 1003 DOC




1500
Harrison
Strest

e

‘ I3 STRITETT 1400
- Buikding

AN /( FH

.
NCOINTH

Former Wash
parking Il ‘, Rack Sump
3

) vovered
5 = parking lot

1432 \ Alice
: Sireet

SIS ALY

_/ NACATRI NN

w "]
I Slreet
® \ Formes
\?[/ ™~ 7, Wasle
P Building "ol Tanks
-~ Former Hydrautic
- i Area
-— Former Gasoline ~N 7
Fuel Pumps Y%
- Fomer Gasoline
Tanks
-~ Approximate Location of USTs

closed inplace, 1424 Harrison 4.

_

Pt SERERT
EXPLANATION

—¢— Groundwater monitoring well

:

a

: Groundwater elevation contour, in feet

§ 14.00 ™" above mean sea level (msl)

g ﬂ Groundwater flow direction and gradient

¢ LR — Well designation nN

: ELEV

: g | Groundwater elevation, in fesl above

; w mean sea level {msl)

g ™ Hydrocatbons in groundwater, 0 50 100  FIGURE

% in ricrograms per liter { pofL) E ™

: : Scale (ft)

4

1432 Harrison Street Groundwater Elevation and

| @ Analytical Summary
7 Oakland, California January 23, 2003

CAMBRIA




Borsuk Properties
1432 Harrison Street

g

¢ Qakland, California

t ]

MW-2

meter / p
e

Soil Vapor Extraction/

e Air Sparge System (As-Built)

i‘;“-f R
dr

- CAMBRIA

15' telef
—
Electrical

{208V-3-phase 200 &

MW-1 -9-

f
Pipi

VES.

FIGURE 2

02/14/03




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well I Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
ToC gy {f) () (1) = () =
MW-] 8/1/94 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
12/21/94 3495 19.53 15.42 183,000 41,000 64 000 3,100 104,000 - -
31398 14.95 18.66 16,29 150,000 31,000 45,000 1,500 17,000 - -
6/27/95 34.95 18.20 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
747495 34,95 18,35 16,60 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -
9/28/95 34.95 18.20 16.75 116,000 27,000 34,000 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/935 34,95 19.96 14.9% 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,30G 15,000 - -
326/96 34,95 15.27 15.68 140,000 28,000 36,000 1,500 13,000 <200 d
6/20096 34,95 18.64 1631 110,000 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,000 <200* -
9/26/96 314,95 19,35 15,60 170,000 28,000 40,000 2,200 15,000 ND** .-
10/28/96 34.95 15.58 15,37 - - .- - - - -
12/12/58 34.95 19.68 15,27 110,000 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3/31/97 34.95 18.80 16,15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
6/27/97 34.95 19.26 15.69 130,000 25,000 36,000 2,600 14,000 ND* -
9/9/97 34.95 15.70 15.25 99,000 22,000 17,000 1,660 13,000 270+ -
12418597 34,95 15.25 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 NDyw** --
Y1298 34.95 17.52 17.43 190,000 20,000 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND*»* -
6/22/98 3495 18.63 16.32 90,000 19,000 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
5/18/9% 3495 18.60 16.35 190.000 24,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
12/23/98 34.95 15,18 15,77 140,000 24,000 44,000 2,000 8,200 - -
3/29/99 34.95 18.52 16,43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/99 34,95 18.60 16.35 80,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 - -
9/24/99 3495 19.05 15.50 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,550 11,800 - -
12/23/9% 34.55 19.95 15.00 186,000 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
3721400 3495 18.48 16.47 210,000 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 3,000 a
73100 34.95 18.95 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200* a
/700 34.95 19.45 15.5Q Free Product present {Sheen). No samiple taken.
12/5/00 34,95 19.90 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/01 34,35 18.20 16.75 180,000 27,000 39,000 2,000 13,000 <1200 {<20) 3,
5/8/01 34,85 20,14 14.81 170,000 18,000 40,000 1,900 13,000 <200 a
8/27/01 34.95 2119 13,76 130,000 24,000 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
1042541 34,95 21.74 13.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 10,000 <350 a
102 34,95 11.3% 13.85x Free Product present {thickness of 0.4113. No sample taken. -
6/10/02 34,95 2230 12.66% 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 12,000 <1,000* a
9/3/02 34.96 21.40 13,56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 25,000 170,000 2,500,000 3
12722402 34.96 20.50 14,46 85,000 2,600 9,300 530 28,000 <1,700 a,m
1/23/03 34,96 18.587 16.39 130,000 609 1,600 <100 41,000 <Borr* a,b,]
Page 1 of 7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Top of Casmg Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Flevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEE Hotes
roc gy (fty (ft) (i) ey
MW-2 8/1/94 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
12421494 35.18 19.91 1527 200 140,000 200,000 3,500 22,000 - -
/13495 3518 19.15 16,03 500 9,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 - -
6/27/95 35.18 18.74 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
777795 35.18 18.80 16.38° 120,000 23,600 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
9128195 35.18 19.30 15.88 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/95 35.18 20.24 14.94 83,000 980 1,800 2,200 10,000 - -
3/26/96 35.18 19.69 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,000 2,800 12,000 <200* d
6/20/96 35.18 19,20 15.98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,006 <200* -
9/26/96 35.18 19.80 15.38 150,000 20,000 25,000 2,800 12,600 ND** -
10/28/96 35.18 20.18 15.00 - - .- - - - -
12/12/96 3518 20,17 15.01 58,000 3,104 11,000 1,700 8,100 220% -
3/31/97 3518 19.67 15.51 18,000 6,000 7,900 690 3,300 ND* -
6/27/97 15.18 19.68 §5.50 62,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 6,000 ND* -
97997 3518 20.20 14.98 81,000 16,000 18,000 1,800 £,600 ND**+* -
12/18/97 35.18 15.80 15.38 114,000 18,000 26,000 2,200 2,500 ND**+ -
312198 35.18 18.07 17.11 120,000 16,000 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND*** -
6/22/98 35.18 18.29 16,89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 - -
9/18/98 3518 19.09 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,500 - -
12/23:98 35.18 £9.67 15,51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2,200 2,300 - -
3/29/99 35.18 18.97 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 373 1,840 - -
6/23/99 35,18 18,25 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1,100 5,000 - -
0/24/99 3518 19.60 15,58 40,600 4,880 3,450 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/99 35.18 20.21 14.97 51,900 6,710 9,320 1,130 5,360 - -
321700 35.18 18.93 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 6,900 <1600
773400 35.18 14.38 15.80 140,000 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200*
917700 35.18 15.83 15.35 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <L OQ¥** a,]
12/5/00 35.18 20.30 14,88 130,000 19,000 28,000 2,500 11,000 <200 F
36/01 3518 19.57 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a
6/8/01 1518 0.5% 14.59 72,000 9,400 9,200 1,300 5,800 <200 a
827/01 3518 2179 13.39 110,000 17,600 28,000 2,600 11,000 <350 Y
10/25/01 3518 22.05 13.13 110,060 15,000 18,600 2,000 8,700 <350 a
31402 35.18 21,80 13.38 3,100 370 180 52 330 <5,0% a
6/10/02 3518 22.83 12.35 1,800 2,000 1,100 76 570 <1 00* a
9/3/02 3521 22.03 13.18 21,000 2,400 2,900 320 1,400 <500 8
12/22/02 3521 2270 12.51 630 48 36 1% B2 <5.0 3
1433103 3521 20,49 14.72 11 27 32 19 150 <15 i
Page 2 of 7




Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California
Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well I Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TFHE Benzene Teoluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes MTBE Nates

Tocd) (ft (® (R (pgl)

MW-3 2/1/94 - - Co- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 =2.0 - -
12/21/94 33.97 18,82 15.43 <50 <D.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - 3
¥13/95 33.97 17.86 16.11 <50 <0,5 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 - fg
TS 33.97 18,25 1572 - - - - - - h
9/28/95 33.97 18.00 15,97 - - - - - - -
12/20/95 33.97 18.74 15.23 - - - - - . -
3/26/96 33.97 18.25 1571 - - - v - - s
6/20/96 397 i8.35 15.62 - - - - - - -
9/26/96 33.97 19.12 14,88 - - e - - - -
14/28/%6 33.97 19.11 14.86 - - - - - - -
121496 33,97 18,61 1536 - - - - - - -
33157 33.97 18.35 15.62 -- - - - - - -
6/27/97 13,97 18.81 1516 . = " - - . -
99/97 331,97 19,18 14,79 - - - - - - -
12/18/97 313.97 18.64 15,33 . - - - - . -
3/12/98 33,97 17.56 16.41 - -- - - - v -
6/22/98 33.97 18.64 15,33 - - - - - - -
9/18/98 33,97 18,33 15.64 - - - - - - -
12/23/98 1197 18.60 1537 - - - - - - .
3/29/99 313.97 17.85 16,12 - - - - - - -
6/23/99 33,97 18.67 15.30 - - .- - - - -
9/24/99 33,97 18.64 1533 - - -- - -- - -
12/23/9% 397 £9.32 14,65 - - - - - - .
3/21/00 33.97 17.89 16.08 - - - - - - -
77300 33.97 §8.40 15.57 - -- - - .- - -
8/7/00 33.97 18.75 15.22 - - - - - - -
12/5/00 33.57 19.03 14.54 <50 <0.5 <05 <().5 <(.5 <5.0 -
36401 3397 18.12 15.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 -
6/8/01 33,97 20,02 13.95 <50 <0.5 «0.3 <().5 <0.% 5.0 .
827101 33.97 21.09 12.8% <50 <0.5 .5 .5 =<0.5 <5.0 -
16/25/01 33.697 1,29 12.68 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,3 5.0 -
102 33.97 zl.14 12,83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0% -
6/10/02 33.97 21.99 1198 <A <.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% -
9/3/02 34.01 2117 12.84 - - - - - - -
12/22/02 34.01 21.54 12.07 - - - - . - -
1/23/03 34.01 20.08 13,93 <50 <0.% <0.8 <q.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

Page3of7




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Dalte Blevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzens Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTEE Notes
roc gy () (f) () (/L)
MW-4 10/28/96 3375 19.32 14.43 10,000 1,900 420 400 380 <200* n
12/12/96 3375 19.42 14,33 11,000 4,200 410 420 266 az -
33197 33,75 18.67 15.08 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/97 13.75 19.08 14.67 160 49 1.2 WD 59 ND* -
9/%9/97 33,75 19,33 14,42 7,400 5,000 410 220 370 kR -
12118197 13,75 19.17 14.58 Ti0 17¢ 8.0 ND 19 ND**+ -
3/12/98 33,75 17.68 16,07 1,300 410 21 ND 57 ND*** -
6/22/98 3375 17.63 16,12 ND ND WD ND D - -
9/18/98 33175 18.58 15.17 ND 42 1.6 ND 4.8 - -
12/23/98 3375 19,01 14.74 1,900 1,000 76 50 120 - -
3/25/9¢ 1175 18.35 15.40 ND WD ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 3375 17.58 16.17 ND ND ND ND D - -
9/24/59 33.75 19.05 14.70 3,150 3,270 131 34 537 v -
12/23/99 33.75 19,41 14.34 12,200 5,360 275 424 582 - -
372100 33.75 18.42 15.33 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,200 1400% (<35)¥** a,l
743100 3335 1B.B2 14.93 33,000 10,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a
97700 33.75 19.21 14.54 26,000 8,800 800 740 1,500 LS TIARA acl
12/5/00 33.75 15.60 14.15 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,900 <200 a
Y6001 33,75 18.24 15.51 1,100 400 5.7 <0.5 20 <5.0 a
6/8/01 3375 10.51 12.84 92 19 (.5 <0.5 1 <5.0 a
B/27/01 33,75 21.63 12.12 49,000 17,000 1700 1,700 3,200 <260 n
10/25/01 3375 11.7¢ 12,05 57,000 16,000 1,500 1,600 2,600 <300 a
31402 3375 21.53 12.22 400 140 2.3 0.5 12 «5.0* @
6/10/02 33.75 212,23 11.52 <50 2.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0* -
5/3/02 3375 21,85 11.90 31,000 9,700 300 650 1,100 =1,000 a
12/22/02 33.75 2239 11.36 35,000 13,000 310 1,100 1,800 <1,500 a
1723103 33.75 10.61 13.54 51,000 18,000 430 1,500 2,200 <8, Qrwr a,}
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well D Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Bengzene Teluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Nates
TOC o (ft) (ft) (ft) gLy >
MW-5 10/28/96 34.63 19.88 11.73 90 4.0 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 16* n
12/12/96 34.63 20,09 14.54 230 5.6 0.9 ND 0.9 3.6* -
3/31/97 34.63 19.24 15.3% 90 31 ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/97 34.63 19.16 1547 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
w97 34.63 19.93 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/97 34.63 19.77 14.86 ND ND ND ND ND ND*** -
3/12/98 34,63 19.77 14.86 79 2.3 ND 0.8 ND ND* -
6/22/98 34.63 18.08 16.55 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/98 34.63 19.12 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/98 34.63 19.60 15.03 ND 0.8 0.5 ND ND - .
3/29/99 34,63 18.88 15.75 ND NI ND ND ND - -
6/23/99 34.63 18.05 16.58 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/99 34,63 19.61 15.02 ND ND ND NI ND - -
12/23/9% 34.63 20.0t 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - .-
3/21/00 34.63 19.05 15.58 140 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 k
7/3/00 34.63 19.40 15.23 85 81 3l 1.6 T.8 <5.0% a
9/7/00 34.63 19.62 15.01 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0% -
12/5/60 34,63 20.2%8 14.38 <50 =0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
3/6/01 34.63 19.07 15.56 91 535 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/8/01 34.63 20.77 13.86 280 2.0 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
$/27/01 34.63 21.33 13.30 660 4.0 2.2 13 4.0 <25 a
L0s25/01 34,63 21.62 13.01 55 i35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
3/1/02 34.63 21.49 13.14 200 1.9 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0% a
6/10/02 34.63 22,15 12,48 <30 <0.3 0.8 <0,5 <0,5 <5.0% -
9/3/02 34.63 21.50 13.13 60 1.9 <08 <0.5 0.77 <5.0 a
12/22/02 34,63 2219 1244 82 0.57 <0.5 0.68 <5 <5.0 a
1723703 34.63 20.27 14.36 <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1, Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Top of Casing Depth 1o Groundwater
Wel ID Dale Blevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Taluene Ethybenzene Xyienes MTEE Notes
TOC () (f)) (ft} (ft) (pzL) =
MW-5 10/28/95 35.89 20.62 12,87 <50 <0.5¢ <0),50 <0,30 <0.50 <1,0% n
12/12/96 35.8% 20,18 1571 ND ND ND WD ND ND* -
3397 35,89 19.81 16.G8 - - - - - - -
6/27/97 35.89 19.76 16.13 - - - - - . -
079197 35.89 20.06 15.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/97 35.89 19.90 15.9% ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/98 35.8% 18.G0 17.8% ND ND ND ND ND WD+ -
6/22/98 35,89 18,43 17.45 ND ND ND WD WD - -
8/18/98 35.8% 19,10 16.7% ND ND ND WD D - -
12/23/98 1589 19.61 16.28 ND ND ND ND D - -
3/29/%% 31589 18.92 16.97 ND ND ND ND WD - -
6/23/5% 35.89 18,41 17.48 ND NI ™D ND ND - -
924599 35,89 14.61 16.28 ND NI ND ND ND - -
12/23/99 35.89 20.30 15.59 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/21/00 3589 1897 16.92 <50 <0.§ <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
T3 35.89 1945 16,43 59 51 23 1.1 53 <5.0* a
TGO 15,89 19.95 15.44 =50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <5.0* -
12/5/00 589 20.5¢ 15.3% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
31601 35,89 19,54 16.35 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <5.0 -
6/8/01 315,89 20.92 14.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.1 -
8/27/01 35,89 21.37 14,352 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/01 35,89 21.59 14.30 =30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
3/1/02 35.89 21.33 14.56 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0% -
6/10/02 35,89 21.97 13.92 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5,0% -
9/3/02 35.89 21.5% 14.34 - . - - - - -
12/22/02 35.89 22,25 13.64 <30 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
1/23/03 35.89 20.47 15.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.58 <5.0 -
Trip Blank 3/21/00 - - - <50 <{.5 <03 <G5 <03 <50 -
9/7/00 - - - <50 <0,3 0.5 (.5 0.5 =50 -
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
Toc gy () ) (f) (ugL) >
Abbreviations INotes

TPHg = Total petroleun: hydrocarbons as gascline by EPA methed Modified 8013,
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020.
-+ = Not Sampled/Not Anaiyzed
<5 = Nol detected in sample above n pg/L.
D = Not detected al minimum quantitation lmit, See laboratory reports,
ng/L = micrograms per liter
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
* = MTBE by EPA Method §020
** = MTBE by EPA Method 8240
¥ = MTBE by EPA Methad 8260
VOCs = volstile organic compounds

x = Groundwater elevalion adjusted for free product by the relation:
Ciroundwater Blevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.7 x free product thickness)

a = Unmodified ar weakly modified gasoline 1 significant.

b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen i present.

¢ = Liguid sample that containg greater than ~3 vol % sediment,

d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary columin or GC/MS analysis.

¢ = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
no purgsable hydrocarbons were detected,

£ = Sample analyzed for VOCs by EFA method 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.

g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleun Hydrocatbong as motor oil (TPHma) by
BP A method Modified 8015, ne TPHmo was detected.

h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health.

i =Lighter than gasclne range compounds are significant.

j = Gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant,

k = No recognizable pattern,

| = Sample diluted due to high organic conteat.

m= Liguid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol % sediment.

n = TOC well elevation was mcreased by 3 i based on a benchmark discrepancy discovered

during 2 well survey performed on September 11, 2002
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=y
Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Seil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Qakland, California

Hour Meter | System || System Tatal Well Total Well Syslem Systern System [nfluent Effluent HC Eruszion TPHE Gascline

Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rats HC Conc Inlet Flow Rate HC Cons. ' HC Conc. ' | Removal Rate Rate® Destruction || Currulalive

(hrs) (%) (H20) (pricr to difution) (ppm) Terrp. (after dilution} (pprr) {pprmv} (lbs/day) {Ibs/day) Efficiency’ Removal®
(sefm) TPHg {degrees F) {scfm) TPHg TPHg | Benz TFHg TPHg Benz %) (1bs)
12/20/01 13.0 - - 17,0400 825 170 920 <10 <15 50.18 <0.545 | <0.007 - 0

702 4434 100% - 12,000 1017 105 1,400 <10 <015 47.16 <0337 | <0005 -2 201

2/4/02 576.2 20%% - 13,000 918 150 1,100 <10 <015 52.54 <0481 | <0.007 . 1161
375102 1268.2 99% - 18,000 1020 135 1,000 <10 <015 43.31 <0433 | <0006 . 2687
472102 1939.9 100% - 4,800 s 114 180 <10 <15 14.26 <0366 | <0008 -E 3899
4/15/02 22532 100% 136 183 4,200 109 * * 28 <015 24.67 216 <0001 953 4086
5/6/02 2655.2 30% 77 12.1 5,100 T35 14 <015 16.58 0.05 <0.000 29.7 4499
£/5/02 33732 100% 30 151 3,800 652 14 <015 18.41 0.07 <0.001 8926 4995
T202 40245 101% 30 16.3 3,000 672 * <13 0.16 15.70 0.03 <0001 595 5495
8/5/02 4338.3 100%6 L] 116 1,800 667 b <10 =0.15 710 0.04 <0.001 -t 5027
9710102 57009 100% EQ 10.3 1,800 809 * b <10 <15 608 [eXex] <0000 A 6282
10/2/02 6229.7 100% 31 4.0 2,904 801 * * <10 <015 13.04 .04 <0.001 -2 6416
117602 0738 | 100% g2’ 121 1,900 848 - - <10 | <0ls 7.40 004 | <0.001 -2 6873
12/5/02 77 S 100% 0 8.4 1,440 8440 * . <10 <0.15 3.78 0.03 <0.000 -t 7050
1/8/03 B380.5 99% 21 95 3,100 Bi3 . * <i0 <0.15 942 0.03 <0.000 -2 7217
H:ASB-2004 (UST FundhOakl-188-Barsuk\O\SVE Syslem table.ds Page 10of 2




CAMBRIA

Table 2, SVE System - Performance and Seil Vapor Analytical Results: Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Tatal Well Total Well System Syster System Influent Effluent HC Enussion TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings { Uplime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Gone * Removal Rate * Rate? Destruction |[ Cumulative
(hrs) (%) (H20) (poar to dilution) (pprav) Temp. (afler dilution) {ppmv) {ppmv} (Ibs/day) {Ibs/day) Efﬁcicnch Removal!
(sefm) TPHg {degrees F) (sefm] TPHg TPHg Benz TFPHe TPHg l Benz %) {1hs)
2/12/2003 9424.0 100% 93 1.6 5,200 &0l - - <10 <15 12.61 0.02 <0.000 -2 7548
3/4/2003 9902.8 100% 20 55 4,100 758 - - 10 <15 727 0.02 <0 000 - 78O0
4/3/2003 10623.3 100% - - - - - ¢ - - - - - .- 2018
MNotes and Abbreviatlons:

TPHg ~ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Conc. = Hydracarben Concentrations

ppmy = Parts per miilion by velume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/l) to pprv assumes the molecular weight of gasoline Lo be equal to that of hexane.
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.

scfm = standard cubic feet per mimute

! TPHg and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,

Laboratory analytic results for TPHg and benzene are converted from ug/l to ppmy using conversion rates of 0.28 for TPHg and 0.308 for benzene.

% The hydrocarben removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Manegement's District's {BAAQMD) Procedures for Soil Vapor Bxtraction where
Rate = concentration (ppmv) x Dow rate {6fm) x 1 1b-male/386x10°R’ x molecular weight (36 Lb/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 Ibv/lb-male for benzene) x 1440 min/day.
a8 per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPHg effiuent concentration is <10.

* Gasoline Cumuiative Remaval = The previous removel rates multiplied by the interval days ol operation plus the previous total remaval amount

The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measurements.
* « Flow Rate and Hydrocarbon Congentrations are now measured from the well manifold because there is no longer any dilution air affecting the caleulation of the hydrocarbon removat rate.

IR \SB-2004\0akl- 183-BorsUk\O&MSVE System Table
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

CAMBRIA

Well Vacuum Concentration ‘Status
Well ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmv) {open/closed)
VES-1 12/13/2001 - - 36,000 open
12/20/2001 25 6.3 43,000 open
12/27/2001 48 12.4 41,000 open
11712002 100 205 10,000 open
24812002 140 270 >10,000 open
| 3/5/2002 34 6.3 >10,000 open
| 41212002 83 135 10070 open
| 4/1572002 101 282 10070 open
1 502202002 80 22.5 9980 open
1 512742002 81 4.5 27000 open
‘ 61512002 77 22.1 1110 open
6/21/2002 &1 H20O 7810 open
74212002 82 25 10400 open
772612002 81 225 5210 open
8/5/2002 80 55 6020 open
/10/2002 80 52 9180 open
107272002 80 105 11070 open
11/6/2002 82 9.0 4850 open
12/5/2002 90 8.5 4000 open
1/8/2003 92 5.1 2340 open
172442003 95 4.0 2350 open
3/4/2003 0 36 1750 open
3/17/2003 93 7.5 1360 open
VES-2 12/13/2001 - . 40,000 open
12/20/20061 25 6.0 42,500 open
12/27/2001 48 12.1 35,000 open
1/7/2002 100 215 =10,000 open
2/811002 140 251 >10,0600 open
3/5/2002 34 7.6 >4§0,000 open
4/2/2002 33 13.2 - open
4/1512002 102 241 1347 open
572272002 8t 261 1888 apen
572772002 81 95 4710 open
6/5/2002 79 7 2090 open
6/21/2002 82 47 1820 open
7/212002 81 289 5210 open
7/26/2002 81 13.1 1515 open
8/5/2002 80 10.5 1925 open
91072002 30 g9 1850 open
HK2/2002 86 RS 3370 open
11/6/2002 82 9.0 2180 open
12/5/2002 90 - 1870 open
1/8/2003 92 -~ 6210 open

H:\Sb-2004 (UST FundpQOakl-185-Borsuk\O\SVE System tahle Page 1of 3




CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Gakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Well Vacuum Concentration Status

Well ID Date {inches of H,0)  Flow Rate {cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)
->VES-2 1/24/2003 85 4 2630 open
3/4/2003 50 23 579G open
3/17/2003 93 - 2020 open
VES-3 12/83/2001 - -~ 38,000 open
12/20/2001 25 7.0 41,500 open
12/2772004 48 12.0 61,000 open
1742002 160 225 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 265 = 10,000 open
31572002 47 7.5 >10,000 open
4/2/2002 84 FE1 -- open
411572002 102 248 4260 open
54222002 &5 16.5 7090 open
32372002 81 6.1 7010 open
67542002 &5 14.7 5290 open
6/21/2002 80 255 3450 open
74242002 42 322 4820 open
712642002 81 93 3400 open
8/5/2002 80 4.5 3380 open
9H0/2002 80 7.1 350 open
10/2/2002 80 4.0 2840 open
11672002 82 5.5 1215 open
12/5/2002 o0 4.5 1015 open
1/8/2003 92 5.5 3840 open
1/24/2003 95 30 6040 open
374/2003 o0 35 3430 open
341772003 93 i3 1980 open
VES-4 12/13/2001 - - 35,000 open
1272072001 25 49 46,500 open
12/27/2001 48 122 53,000 open
117/2002 100 23.0 >10,000 open
2/812002 140 28.1 >10,000 open
3/5/2002 47 93 >10,000 open
41272002 84 11.5 - open
4/15/2002 102 225 5350 open
5/22/2002 80 2.7 370 open
52712002 81 63 10460 open
6/5/2002 80 18 4490 open
6/21/2002 81 415 2580 open
T2/2002 81 33 9690 open
T/26/2002 81 23 2230 open
B/5/2002 30 144 6160 open
9/10/2002 80 55 2410 open
10/2/2002 80 35 1777 open

HASb-2004 (UST FundiOakl-188-Borsuk\CASVE System table Page 2 of 3
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Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oaldand, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Well Vacuum Concentration Statuos
Well ID Date (inches of H;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmyv) (open/closed)
—->VES-4 11/6/2002 82 4.5 920 apen
12/572002 90 7.0 420 open
1/8/2003 92 4.0 1805 open
1/24/2003 93 50 2720 open
3/4/2003 90 4.0 1390 apen
/172003 93 1.0 1300 open
Notes:
Hydrocarbon congentrations are measured using a Hortba MEXA-554 gas analyzer. Concentration readings above
10,000 ppmv are above the instrement calibration and are not rehiable.
-- = Data not available or not collected
H20 = unable 10 get reading due to the presence of water
H\Sb-2004 (UST Fund)iOaki-188-Borsuk\O\SVE System table Page 30f 3
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@ APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS

CAMBRIA

Well ID Time Product Depth I Water Depth | Product Well Depth | Comments
Thickness

Mbl=) |48 /3-57 2505

Mp-2 1407 20. 49 2540

M-2 400 L0.0% 23.90

MY 14y 2061 24- 5O

MU-S g1 &Oéﬂ 28-3M

MI-6 (405 A0-47 2300
Project Name: __(Jog sk Project Number: __ S 4D~ B
Measured By: £ . i\\ Date:__ /~23-0 3

FATEMFPLATEVFORMS\FELDVGW-DEPTH.WPD
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: (3¢ e43 K CambriaMgr: QA< Well ID: [\ Ly~ !
Project Number: 54N-0133 Date:  ; ~2.p 2 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: L_Iﬂ pve

(g2 VacriSen S

_Cikvond, Ca | disppcalde halec

Technician(s):

Initial Depth to Water: | 2.5~ | Total Well Depth: 2€¢.0% Water Column Height: /¢ 3
Volume/ft: 0.65 1 Casing Volume: Y. S0 3 Casing Volumes: , 7, g
Purging Device: W/ 2ve oo\ e ¢ | Pid Well Dewater?: o Total Gallons Purged: ;s 3
Start Purge Time: 2:00 Stop Purge Time: ! 4 Total Time: 4 paing
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallon‘s}
Casing Volume = Water column height x Volame/ ft. A 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °O) {uS)
7:.05 s /%9 Z10 529
2:0 [0 /8- 8 2723 g4o
2:15 '3 18- 8 Z 17 G972
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
ML | Py RYZX MIRE go1s/3020
/)20 Svoo 1
MKN—__ [/-23-03] " 2260

ATEMPLATENFORMS\FIELINWELL S AMEZ. WPD
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  (2c )4 \¢ CambriaMgr QA< WellID: M|}~ 2
Project Number: ., 0-DVZ3 Date; - 23D 2 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 7 ] pve
(k12 VacriSen S
. . Technician(s):
Cukdond , Ca M\o’e badec
Initial Depth to Water: 5 .ty G | Total Well Depth: 2 S .4p | Water Column Height: (.9
Volume/ft: o.14 | 1 Casing Volume: 5. 1R 3 Casing Volumes: 5 o ¢
Purging Device: A Wf L..; ey Did Well Dewater?: e Total Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time: . 20 Stop Purge Time: 744 Total Time: lW g
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gations)
Zasing Voluine = Walter column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 6.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
7:35 ( 184 7’8 374
7140 (S 189 722 720
7:us + 12: 8 225 740
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
<0 2o M| -‘pﬂs @fo‘f'imf 30_’5/3020
MN-2 |J-23-03] © 2tbo

\TEMPLATE\FORMS\FIELD\WBLLS AMPZ. WFD
M 573194
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  {2nceiy Y CambriaMgr: QA< well ID: M1}~ 3
Project Number: ¢, »_ny23 Date: | _~n2-p73 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: [ pve
(32 VecriSon M- Technician(s)
‘ . echnician(s):
Cukdond . Ca f}l SP0 salole bmilec
Initial Depth to Water: 5, , 2 Total Well Depth: 72.50 Water Column Height: 2, z3,
Volume/ft: o.db 1 Casing Volume: o.b! 3 Casing Volumes: /32
Purging Device: Ao o eableLoole Did Well Dewater?: £ Total Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time: £+ 24 Stop Purge Time: £ 'uW Total Time: ] Y o §
’ Well Diam. Volome/ft {pallons)
i Casing Volume = Water colurnm height x Volume/ fi. 2" 0.16
4" 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °C) (uS)
£: 35 / (2 3 222 2339
g-4uo L5 /35 /- 29 32339
4.3 z 1 Z-4 7. 2% 2234
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
- !
Zuoa | Mel \eng @1ix mrag | 80173020
MN-3 |/-23-03] 650 3260

DA TEMPLATENFORMS\FIELDAWELLSAMPL. WFD
NSM 573194
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: B()("ﬂlk Cambria Mgr: R ﬂ < Well ID: M N -1
Project Number: ¢, »_ny23 Date: | ~n2.p7 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 5 0 pve
jug2 HecriSen S Techmiciants)
. - echnician(s):
_Gikdond, Ca i spasalole bai\ec
Initial Depth to Water: 26 .4 1 | Total Well Depth: 24- S0 Water Column Height: 3. 8§
Volume/ft: y./p | 1 Casing Volume: o.b2 3 Casing Volumes: /36
Purging Device: \., ,eable | ' 1¢,| Pid Well Dewater?: o Total Gallons Purged: 2
Start Purge Time: 30 Stop Purge Time: 812w Total Time: I s ™€
Well Diam. Yolume/ft ggal]oﬁsl
Casiag Volume = Water column height x Volume/ fi. 2" .16
4 065
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) us)
R:s ] /8-9 714 43
3.20 S [8.G 718 /0I5
3128 z /4. 2 7.20 270
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type | Method
A Zuoo. ML | PNy RTEX MTRS 801s/3020
ME- | )-23-03 .30 260

ATEMPLATEVFORMSFIELEAWELLS AMP2. WPD
ML 50194
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name:  (2cc0y ¢ CambriaMgr: QA S well ID: M1}~ 5
Project Number: 540-0138 Date: 1-03%-D73 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter:  9[ll pve

k32 VacriSen S

. . Technician(s): .
QLKM.L)_CQ___M’Q ba e
Initial Depth to Water: 55,27 Total Well Depth: 2334 Water Column Height: § .5 -7
Volume/ft: o.lL, 1 Casing Volume: /.24 3 Casing Volumes: 2.27
Purging Device: y. spnsals le L.Ye | Did Well Dewater?: 10 Total Gallons Purged: Y
Start Purge Time: 3ug Stop Purge Time: g ¢4 Total Time: T ns
Well Diam. Volume/ft {gallons}

Casing Volume = Water column beight x Volume/ ft. 2" 216

4" 0.65

6" 1.47

Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) (uS)
F.50 1. S /9.3 708 375
3-SS 3 /91 247 620 °
G:00 Y /94 241 24z
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
- g01S/3020
di0% Zvoa Me | 1Phg Bl MR f .

MN-S |]-23-03 3260

NTEMPLATEAFORMSVIELDAWELLS AMP2. WPD
SM 53154
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WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: {20y Y CambriaMgr: QA < Well ID: (M)}~ 4
Project Number: o, »_ny23 Date: ;1 ~n2.p7 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 5 0 pve

W32 Pacrison Y.
Cukyand, Ca

isgagalle bas\ec

Technician(s):

Initial Depth to Water: 5.4y | Total Well Depth: > 2.00 Water Column Height: 2.4 2
Volume/ft: o-/b 1 Casing Volume: 5, 3 Casing Volumes: 3. 40
Purging Device: /)\LCJ 0s bl t : ) Did Well Dewater?: A D Total Gallons Purged: Ly
Start Purge Time: 4., ¢ Stop Purge Time: & 34 Total Time: /4 0 g
Well Diam. Volume/ft iga.l]ot;s[
Casing Volusne = Water columnn height x Volume/ fi. 2" Q.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume 0 (uS)
b:20 .S 194 /28 £29
b2 % 3 /1.2 Z7-13 784
L:zp (& /9.0 215 79 2
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
- g0 15/80z0
MHN-b |)-23-03| 7" 360

ATEMPLATE\FORMSFIELINWELL S AMP2 WFD
SM 53194
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@ APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945335560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www mecamphell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sarmpled: 01/23/03
6262 Hollis St. Date Received:  01/24/03
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported: ~ 01/29/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O: Date Completed: 01/29/03

WorkOrder: 0301313

January 29, 2003

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples fmrﬁ your #540-0188; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control lumits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

S 4k

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 Znd Avenue South, ¥D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é— McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane - 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622

http:ffwrww mccarpbell.com E-mail main@mccampbelt.com

Cambria Env. Technology Chient Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled: (1/23/03
6262 HOHIS St. Date RCCCiVed.’ 011‘24/03
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 01/25/03-01/27/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.- Date Analyzed: 01/25/03-01/27/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5S03GB Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: (308313
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(z) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF { % SS
001A MW-1 w 130,000.a.h ND<1000 600 1600 ND<100 41,000 200 | 108
002A MW-2 w 1100, ND<25 27 32 19 150 1 94.4
003 A MW-3 w ND ND ND NI ND ND 1 106
004aA MW-4 w 51,0002 ND<2500 18,000 430 1500 2200 260 | 106
005A MW-5 W ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND 1 7
006A MW-6 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 17
—
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pe/l
ND reans nol detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soif and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobtle fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasaline?; €) TPH patiern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolaied non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

F o %

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54553-5560
Tclephone © 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http//wrarw.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@inccampbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk

Date Sampled: 01/23/03

Date Received: 01/24/03

Chient Contact: Ron Scheele

Drate Extracted: 01/25/03-01/27/03

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 01/25/03-01/27/03
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether*
Extraction method:  SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW82600 Work Order: 0301313
Lab I} Client D Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} DF % 85
1B MW-1 w NB<50y 100 103
0048 MW-4 W ND<5.03 10 106
- - T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 0.3 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 | NA WA

product/otl/non-aqueous hquid samples in mg/L.

organic content.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysts.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

DHS Certification No. 1644

)‘aj} Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622

hitpitwww. mccampbetl.com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8§021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0301313
EPA Method: SW30218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 5715 Spiked Sample ID: 0301312-001A
Sample | Spiked Mms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD (LCS-LCSDjAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound — | - [
pg/L pgfL % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH{gas) ND 60 167 110 2.63 H1 (R }] 0.303 80 126
MTBE ND 10 106 103 2.61 947 96 1.33 A 80 - 126
Benzene ND 10 1] 112 1.37 110 110 0.375 80 R 120 .
Toluene ND 10 107 109 i.31 ” 116 109 0.430 80 7|-20 .
j Ethylbenzene ) ND i0 104 107 -2_.21 108 107 0.733 80 N ”.__IEO_-
1 Xylenes o ND 30 160 107 645 110 tie 0 1 80 I 12(—)“
| %55 ) S 972 100 94 94 .3 1 0.897 94.5 95.8 1.39 780‘ _-120
‘ All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method R with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relalive Percent
Deviation.

W/A = not enough sample fo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soif matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD}/ (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significani concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-793-1622

T 119 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
1
l htip-/Awww mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccamphbelf.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0301313
EPA Method: SWB2608 Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 5701 Spiked Sample 1D 0301288-004C
Sample { Spiked Ms* MSD™ [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound _ o
Ho/L paiL % Rec. | % Rec. | "% RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD ' Low High
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 953 102 6.58 314 769 5.78 70 136
%S51: 106 100 973 98.3 1.00 150 105 4.84 70 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; ECS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due {0 high matrix or

{analyte content.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - M3D) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% If: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2™ AVENUE SQUTH, #D7
PACHECOQ, CA 94553-5560

Telephone: {925} 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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e i et S ks s
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McCampbell Analytical Inc. c“‘“N_ol:_c“STonv niconn Page | of |

o 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
A Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
W (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0301313
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510} 450-1983
6262 Hollis St. FAX: (510} 450-8295
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Recetved: 1/24/03
PO: Date Printed: 1/24/03
‘ i Requested Tests
Sample D ClientSamplD Matrix Gollection Date  Hold § <> 8021B/8015 , SW82608 !
0301313-001 MW-1 ‘ 123103 7:20:00 AM | A A B . , :
|0301313 0wz | MW-2 /23103 TEQ00 AM | A 7 . 1 |
0301313-003 | M3 | A23/03 65000 AM | L A L | i ‘,
[0301313-004 | MW-4 1" 1i23/03 8:30:00 AM | A 8T T B
oo113005 | wws | UZiEEE0SCOAM | A | |
josc1313.008 | Mg ] | 1230343500 PM L) A ;

Prepared by Marla Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

lé McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax - 925-798-1622

http o vvwrw anccampbell.com E-rmaik main@mecampbelicom

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project 1D: #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled:  01/08/03
6262 Hollis St Date Received:  01/10/03
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  01/17/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed: (1/17/03

WorkOrder: 0301111

Januvary 17, 2003

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custedy, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yourg truly,

K

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




: 113 2nd Avenue South, #DT, Packeco, CA 943535560
. McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
htp:/fwww.anccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Sampled: 01/08/03
6262 Hollis St. Date Received: 01/10/03
. Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 01/10/03
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.- Date Analyzed: 01/10/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmvy*
Esttraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWB8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0301111
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPH{g} MTRE Benzene Toluere Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF § % S5
DOLA INF A 3100,a ND<104 22 22 ND<t6 I3 40 -H
002A EFF A ND N[ ND MD ND ND ] -
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (VL) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25 1 { ul/L
ND means not detected at or . -
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 img/Kg
*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samptes in mg/kg, wipe samples in ugfwipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelules with surrogate peak.
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically
altered pasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; ) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is presend; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j} reporling limit raised due to high MTBE content: k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
dertved from gasoYine (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

’é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 975-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WarkOrder: 0301111

EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction. SW5030B BatchlD: 5600 Spiked Sample ID: 0301107-001A
Sample | Spiked ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD [LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound e et e ek T -

ub/L ul /L %Rec. | % Rec.| %RPD 1 %Rec |%Rec. ; WRPD © Low High

TPH(gas} ND 60 [04 107 3.73 100 96.7 333 80 120
MTBE ‘ N 10 103 B 92777 1 l0.6" 905 943 4.09 ;0 B ;20 |
_B-cnzene 0.5772 10 100 98 o 2.02 97.1 103 5.99 80 _.“.__;ME-(; ]
Toluene ND 10 ot | 101 | oot | 997 | 106 592 0 | 120 |
Ethylbenzcnc 0.93 10 91.7 93.3-"“ 1.57 954 98.4 317 SE he 120 |
 Xylenes ND 30 | 967 f 97 | o | 993 | 103 | 395 | s | 120
%58S: 115 160 102 103 1.16 %1.6 97.9 6.61 ‘8k0 7 7|20 .

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction baich were ND fess than the method RL with the following excepiions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ~ (MS - MSD)} / (MS + MSD) " 2.

*MS and / or M5D spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampie is inhomegenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.
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McCampbell Analytical Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ™ -
© 110 Second Avenue South, #D7
3 é  Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
;‘ T (823) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0301111
Client:

Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510) 450-1983

6262 Hollis St. FAX: {510) 450-8295 .

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo;  #540-0188; Borsuk Date Received: 1/10/03

PO: Date Printed: 1/10/03
Lo ... . ReguestedTests
Sample 1D ClientSampl Matrix Collection Date Hold - 8021B/8015 - - L
0301111-007 INF Alr 1/8/03 10:30:00 AM ' A
0301111002 EFF Al 1/8/0310:30:00 AM 7 A
Prepared by; Elisa Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are madé. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at ¢lient expense.




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/wrww mecampbell com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Cambiia Env. Technology

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 940608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Borsuk

Daate Sampled: 02/12/03

Date Recerved: 02/12/03

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Reported:  02/19/03

Chent P.O.:

Date Completed: 02/19/03

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services,

WorkOrder: 0302159

Febmary 12, 2003

analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; Borsuk project,

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any guestions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

truly

(Y

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax - 925-798 1622

hitp://www. mecarmpbell.com E-maik main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-35; Borsuk Date Sampled:  02/12/03
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Date Received: 02/12/03
Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Extracted: 02/13/03

Emeryville, CA 24608

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 02/13/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbens as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  5WEO21B/8015Cm Work Order: 0302159
Lab I} Cliem D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF § % 55
GOTA INF A 5200,a ND<50 39 40 L6 37 4 -#
G02A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND I 99.6

ppm (mg/L} o ppmv {ul/'L) conversion for TPH(g} assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =15 A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25 1 ul/L
IND means not detected at or -
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mg/Kg

i

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mgikg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasohne is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasohine?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gascline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear 10 be derived from gascline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel ranpge compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content: k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




; . 110 2ad Avenue South, #DY7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hetp:/fwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix- A WaorkQrder: 0302159
EPA Method: SW8021B/B015Cm Extraction; SW5030B BatchiD: 5892 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked Mms* MSD* IMS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound .. ]
ulsL uL/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low  High
TPH(gas) N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 108 117 7.26 70 130
MTBE “ N/A 10 N/A MN/A N/A 91.3 117 247 70 130
Benzene N/A 10 N/iA N/A N/A HJ3“ | 103 _(;6_96___ 0 1 I30
:foluene o N N/A 10 - -N.’A N/A N/A 96.5 959 0.687 70 i 1_30
éthylbcnzcne h N/A 10 TJFAA 7. N/A N/A §04 103 0.269 70 130 o
AJ"-(;;;S”"_M o N/A 30 MN.’A N/A MN/A 100 100 0 70 w-kIZ';O
i %55: . N/A 100 . N/A N/A N/A 985 948 3.87 N 50 120 ]

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraclion batch were NI less than the method R1L with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MS0 = Matrix Spike Duplicate; ECS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amouni for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (M3-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / of MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: @) the sample is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7

b% " Pacheco, CA 94553-55060

L7925 7981620

Client;
Cambria Env. Technology
3900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD  ~ ' -

TEL: {510) 450-1983

FAX: (510) 450-8295
ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; Borsuk
PO:

WorkQOrder:

0302159

Date Received. 2/12/03
Date Printed: 2/12/03

Sample ID ClientSampiD
0302159-001 . INF
,0302159-002 ' EFF
Comments:

Matrix

Air
Air

Req_uested Tests

Collection Date Hold 8021B/8015
212103 4:00:00 PM A
21 2/03 4:00:00 PM : A

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unlgss other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,




1021 57

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
116 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560
Telephone: {925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

TURN AROUND TIME: Q d Q ,
RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR $5DAY

EDF Required? [ Yes (¥ No

Report To#A meTtadin HEUWAA RN Bill To:  Lap Al

Company: Cambria Environmental Technolegy Inc.

S700  Hollis Street S - Ao

TBE

i

Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: $helmsnng camirin-2ny e
Tele: 510 428 330°% Fax:510- 426 Qi7¢

Project #: 280 - B =55 Project Name: "Beop &3¢

Project Location: 42 HAR 160Ny 5T OARL AT, (o

Sampler Signature: | oz q ﬁ;ﬂlﬂﬂ

| A METHOD
LING e MATRIX | bpnservED
5 i
SAMPLE D : g
: ok LOCATION | z
(Field Point Name) Date | Time 3 . o ol o
é = = E -.L.‘u: ol S §
F B < 5O F %.o
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i :
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= i
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2 . |
w|a &
. S
A 2
-+ I
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8|8 S ! o )
S| £ b Z o =
'O? ) @ :3 :\3
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SlElglzisigglglelale o)
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{;-—-—m,_}woooooozz a,;o
‘“gg"z\\\\ﬂq E‘Q’
SlE 8|z /Slglgiglgis|s|a]E
L R Bl =SV - R - = I B =
AEIEIRIEIF IR IR %Egm
o e | 0 | e | B o
&ﬁﬁmmmmmmguqﬁm

INE Borsol s | 1o

T 1~ # Containers

B2
e
K] A

) BTEX & TPH os Gas (60278020 + 8G15) M

EFE Bacouoe j/r(%; 4ot

+ rarraprenag—, | )

wee_| ATION
GOOLD CONDITION, APPRUPRINTE
HEAD SPACEJABSENT, CO, RS....__“/ L
DECHLORINATED IN m_ {3 f ey
|
R

L 1

ime: eceived:By: ‘}
Tl e

Remarks:

el — P TR

Relinquished By: Date! | Time: | Received By:

o Beperm o> ppmV SO ppp Lot T

A ml wmiecTmerd Voo Ee

A Reso LTS




110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5580

zé McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http/iwww.mecampbell com E-mail: main@mecanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-55; Borsuk Date Sampled:  03/04/03

5900 Hollis St, Suite A Date Received:  (3/05/03

Chent Contact: Gretchen Hellmann Date Reported:  (3/10/03
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  03/10/03

Emeryville, CA 94608

WorkOrder: 0303047

March 0, 2003

Dear Gretchen:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-55; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yokrs truly

Angela Rydehus, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Tnc.

§ 1D 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA $4553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
bitparanv. mecampbell. com E-matl: main@mecampbell com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94603

Chient Project ID: #540-0188-55; Borsuk | Date Sampled:  03/04/03

Date Received: 03/05/03

Client Contact: Gretchen Hellmann

Date Extracted: 03/05/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 03/05/03

Extraction method: SWS030B

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX in ppmv*
Analytical methods:  SWE021B/8015Cm

Work Crder: 0303047

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH{g} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %8S
BOLA INF A 4100,a ND<50 17 2 ND<10 28 40 | 98.1
002A EFF A ND ND ND

ND NE ND 1 99.9

ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion

for TPH(g} assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reponting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

10

1.5

0.15

0.15 0.13 0.25 1 Jul/L

above the reporting ltmit S

NA

NA

NA

NA NA NA 1 [mg/Ke

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP exiracts in pg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responstble for their interpretation: a}
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoling?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoling (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; b} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) iiquid

sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit rzised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

\Aﬁﬁmgcla Rydelius, Lab Manager




- . 110 2nd Avenue South, D)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http-//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0303047
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5H030B BatchiD: 6069 Spiked Sample ID: 0303041-004A
Sample ; Spiked Ms* MSD* |MS-MSD*} LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound SR
ul/t ulJ/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPHigas) ND 60 115 105 986 99.2 109 9.08 30 120
MTBE ND . 10 B1.2 91 11.4 103 875 159 857 1 E(i)iii
uBenzene o ND 10 115 116 130 289 93 4.49 80 B 120 N
Toluene ND h 10 110 111 0.320 825 88.3 6.76;77” . _SE“ . -__1”2—(;"_
Ethylbenzene ND I(T 115 1o 3.76 89.6 95.3 6.20 N 80 120 1
7;yki—r.;,nes ND 30 120 120 0 873 92.7 593 30 120
7 %35: 110 1400 1 Il'w IV ITZ 0.625 101 97.4 337 .‘SD 120
All target compounds in the Method Blark of this extraction baich were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = nol enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = anatyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dilted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Retovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inhomogenous AMD contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘é Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
U

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD =

e (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0303047
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510} 450-1983
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510} 450-8295 ‘
Emaryville, CA 94508 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; Borsuk Date Recetved: 3/5/03
PO. Date Printed: 3/5/03
R?quested Test;
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold 8021B/8015
030304?-0(_)1 : INF Air 314/03 1:30:00_ F’M A :
:0303047-002 i EFF Air 3/4/03 1:30:00 PM . ! A
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 680 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardcus samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
‘é Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
U

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD =

e (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0303047
Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (510} 450-1983
5900 Hollis St, Suite A FAX: (510} 450-8295 ‘
Emaryville, CA 94508 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-55; Borsuk Date Recetved: 3/5/03
PO. Date Printed: 3/5/03
R?quested Test;
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold 8021B/8015
030304?-0(_)1 : INF Air 314/03 1:30:00_ F’M A :
:0303047-002 i EFF Air 3/4/03 1:30:00 PM . ! A
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 680 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardcus samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense,




ol oA T

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MLCANIIIIOBEFLE\I\; éﬂf‘gl&m lﬂ%ﬁ\h INC. TURN AROUND TIME:  Q Q Q XEX
PACHECD, CA 94353-5460 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? U Yes No
Report To: Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Envirenmenta) Techuology, luc, T [ ‘ 1
5900 Hollis Street Suite A 7] 2]
I Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail:ghellmann@cambria-env.com § E‘d: | =t
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax:  510420-9170 SEE , S
Project #:  540-0188-35 Project Name: BORSUK = olx I E E
A i — " =
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Streety Oakiang, £2A o 2|5 S 5 § g
Sampler Signature: = 2 S5 > 5 3 2 L
' MPLING o 18 [z (22| |3 =12 = g
- - [ ] ~ T3]
}l( . o | MATRIX pppsmrven [ 212 |3 [ 2| 121 188 |5 &
- wo| & T Si%ielsi2|% glgigle|nlgila
' - 0 = L et = - E e~ . F B =1
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION £ | g TIEIE(g|%(2 2|2 22 |2(2]EI5
(Field Point Name) ‘ . 3|3 EaElE | Eislelan|E =3
Date | Time g | O | el - M lm 2R SIEIE | |& e ha]e
] v |81 old ~olgl<|l21Z 13 BlIelB (8182 |»|z e | =
Q &F‘s.:_:ge@u:éﬁmc:gss;g«t«:maczzgasgc
1t = 1Z || 018D Sle|Ele @l |a |8 6la |8l |5 |28 |
INF System 5/{%,-5 /i 26 1 Tb X X |
EFF : > i o
System _'%%3 a1 T X NI
;
 ——————— L
BAS-{ 080 -1 METALS L&
ICEA® PRESERVATION [ ; !
EOBL CONDITION_ APYROPALTTE t —
HEAD %W__J CONTA|NERS
DECHLO INLAB B
//—‘" ) , 1 ; ; i
T
O 2 | | |
Relinquishe(l By: é/r Datg. [ Time: | Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm(v}; Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v},
SNV L (35 | Ko
%l By Date: Time: Use 20 mL injection volume.
4 34| 1222
. oy 3'.‘5‘. j,. e ik Please FAX resulls.
WSI i ] Date,_ .| Time: Recgpped Byl . | 77
- L
Pl Jhy X455 P |




ol oA T

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MLCANIIIIOBEFLE\I\; éﬂf‘gl&m lﬂ%ﬁ\h INC. TURN AROUND TIME:  Q Q Q XEX
PACHECD, CA 94353-5460 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? U Yes No
Report To: Gretchen Hellmann Bill To: SAME Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Envirenmenta) Techuology, luc, T [ ‘ 1
5900 Hollis Street Suite A 7] 2]
I Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail:ghellmann@cambria-env.com § E‘d: | =t
Tele: 510 420-3305 Fax:  510420-9170 SEE , S
Project #:  540-0188-35 Project Name: BORSUK = olx I E E
A i — " =
Project Location: 1432 Harrison Streety Oakiang, £2A o 2|5 S 5 § g
Sampler Signature: = 2 S5 > 5 3 2 L
' MPLING o 18 [z (22| |3 =12 = g
- - [ ] ~ T3]
}l( . o | MATRIX pppsmrven [ 212 |3 [ 2| 121 188 |5 &
- wo| & T Si%ielsi2|% glgigle|nlgila
' - 0 = L et = - E e~ . F B =1
SAMPLE 1D LOCATION £ | g TIEIE(g|%(2 2|2 22 |2(2]EI5
(Field Point Name) ‘ . 3|3 EaElE | Eislelan|E =3
Date | Time g | O | el - M lm 2R SIEIE | |& e ha]e
] v |81 old ~olgl<|l21Z 13 BlIelB (8182 |»|z e | =
Q &F‘s.:_:ge@u:éﬁmc:gss;g«t«:maczzgasgc
1t = 1Z || 018D Sle|Ele @l |a |8 6la |8l |5 |28 |
INF System 5/{%,-5 /i 26 1 Tb X X |
EFF : > i o
System _'%%3 a1 T X NI
;
 ——————— L
BAS-{ 080 -1 METALS L&
ICEA® PRESERVATION [ ; !
EOBL CONDITION_ APYROPALTTE t —
HEAD %W__J CONTA|NERS
DECHLO INLAB B
//—‘" ) , 1 ; ; i
T
O 2 | | |
Relinquishe(l By: é/r Datg. [ Time: | Received By: Remarks: Report in ppm(v}; Reporting Limit is 10 ppm(v},
SNV L (35 | Ko
%l By Date: Time: Use 20 mL injection volume.
4 34| 1222
. oy 3'.‘5‘. j,. e ik Please FAX resulls.
WSI i ] Date,_ .| Time: Recgpped Byl . | 77
- L
Pl Jhy X455 P |




CAMBRIA

®

APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Confirmation




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4544445335
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/2/2003 2:53:20 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title; 1QM0O3
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged tn as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp_folder=441891CAMBRI... 5/2/2003




| Uploading GEQ_WELL File

; AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Factlities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has heen successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 1QMO03 geo_well
Submittal Date/Time: 51212003 2:54:50 PM
Confirmation Number: 7855789005

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM

AT /
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=559252CAMBRI...

Page 1 of 1

5/2/2003




